$315,000.00 

Engineer’s Opinion of Probable Cost    $365,000.00  

Whereas, The Sanitary District Superintendent and NIES Engineering, Inc. have reviewed the bids and determined that the bid of Gatlin Plumbing & 
Heating in the amount of Three Hundred Fifteen Thousand Dollars and 00/100 Cents ($315,000.00) to be the lowest responsive and responsible bid; and 

Whereas, There are sufficient and available appropriations balances on hand to support the payments under the agreement, pursuant to IC 5-22-17-3(e); 
and 

Whereas, The Sanitary District of Highland, through its Board of Sanitary Commissioners, now desires to accept the bid and award the Project to Gatlin 
Plumbing & Heating, Inc. 

Now, Therefore Be it Resolved by the Board of Sanitary Commissioners of the Highland Sanitary District, Lake County, Indiana, as follows: 

2.  That the bid of Gatlin Plumbing & Heating, Inc. in the amount of Three Hundred Fifteen Thousand Dollars and 00/100 Cents ($315,000.00) for 
the Eder Street Backyard Sanitary Sewer Pipe Bursting Project is hereby accepted as the lowest responsive and responsible bid; 

3.  That the Sanitary District Superintendent is authorized to execute the agreement and all documents necessary to implement the Project.

[...]

Town for FY 2023, which for its municipal general fund did include an amount of up to $150,000 to be transferred from the municipal sewage 
cash reserve fund; 

(B) That there is a Sanitary District Sewage Cash Reserve Fund established by the municipality under Section 12.10.110 of the 

municipal code and the amount on deposit to that cash reserve fund at June 30, 2022 was one hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000.00); 

(C) That any transfer herein authorized does not impair or adversely affect compliance with any terms or conditions of any 
bond ordinance or resolution, indenture, contract or similar instrument binding upon the municipality; 

(D) That the most recently adopted and effective rates and charges of the Department of Public Sanitation and Sanitary District

[...]

provide for rates that support reasonable return on the utility plant of the municipality, pursuant to IC 36-9-25-11(l), with such reasonable 
return to be deposited in the Cash Reserve Fund; 

Section 2.  That for the expenses of said municipality, the amount of One hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000.00) are hereby 
transferred and set apart from the Sanitary District Sewage Cash Reserve Fund for deposit in the Corporation General Fund, subject to the 
laws governing the same, subject to the approval of the Board of Sanitary Commissioners, as set forth in Indiana Code 8-1.5-3-11(a) as adopted